
No. S 22 

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM 
(Order under section 83(3)) 

8th. MAY, 2003 

STATUTORY FUNDS APPROPRIATION ENACTMENT 
(AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2003 

In exercise of the power conferred by .subsection (3) of section 83 of the 
Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan 
hereby makes the following Order -

Citation. 

1. This Order may be cited as the Statutory Funds Appropriation Enactment 
(Amendment) Order, 2003. 

Amendment of section 2 of Enactment No. 9 of 1959. 

2. Section 2 of the Statutory Funds Appropriation Enactment, 1959, in this Order 
referred to as the Enactment, is amended by deleting "Seven hundred and forty
two million and six hundred and ten thousand dollars ($742,610,000.00)" and by 
substituting "$927,486,000.00 1

' therefor. 

Substitution of Schedule. 

3. The Schedule to the Enactment is repealed and the following new Schedule 
substituted therefor -

Title of Fund 

Contingencies Fund 

Housing Loans Fund 

Shophouses Loans Fund 

Development Loans Fund 

"SCHEDULE 

Small and Medium Business Financing Scheme 

Livestock Loans Fund 

Personal Loans Fund 

123 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount Appropriated 

50,000,000.00 

600,000,000.00 

8,000.00 

7,000,000.00 

28,000,000.00 

8,000.00 

120,000,000.00 
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"SCHEDULE (Continued} 

Title of Fund Amount Appropriated 

Conveyance Advances Fund 

Personal Advances (Public Officers Fund) 

Miscellaneous Advances Fund 

Petty Cash Imprest Fund 

Agency Current Accounts Fund 

Department Clearance Fund 

Stocks and Trading Fund 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

65,000,000.00 

13,000,000.00 

7,000,000.00 

110,000.00 

680,000.00 

100,000.00 

36,580,000.00 

927,486,000.00". 

Made this 5th. day of Muharam, 1423 Hijriah corresponding to the 
8th. day of March, 2003 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei 
Darussalam. 

HIS MAJESTY 
THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN 

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM 
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