No. S 22

# CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order under section 83(3))

# STATUTORY FUNDS APPROPRIATION ENACTMENT (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2003

In exercise of the power conferred by subsection (3) of section 83 of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order —

### Citation.

1. This Order may be cited as the Statutory Funds Appropriation Enactment (Amendment) Order, 2003.

#### Amendment of section 2 of Enactment No. 9 of 1959.

2. Section 2 of the Statutory Funds Appropriation Enactment, 1959, in this Order referred to as the Enactment, is amended by deleting "Seven hundred and forty-two million and six hundred and ten thousand dollars (\$742,610,000.00)" and by substituting "\$927,486,000.00" therefor.

### Substitution of Schedule.

3. The Schedule to the Enactment is repealed and the following new Schedule substituted therefor —

#### "SCHEDULE

Title of Fund	<b>Amount Appropriated</b>	
Contingencies Fund	\$	50,000,000.00
Housing Loans Fund	\$	600,000,000.00
Shophouses Loans Fund	\$	8,000.00
Development Loans Fund	\$	7,000,000.00
Small and Medium Business Financing Scheme	\$	28,000,000.00
Livestock Loans Fund	\$	8,000.00
Personal Loans Fund	\$	120,000,000.00

## BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

## "SCHEDULE (Continued)

Title of Fund	Amount Appropriated	
Conveyance Advances Fund	\$	65,000,000.00
Personal Advances (Public Officers Fund)	\$	13,000,000.00
Miscellaneous Advances Fund	\$	7,000,000.00
Petty Cash Imprest Fund	\$	110,000.00
Agency Current Accounts Fund	\$	680,000.00
Department Clearance Fund	\$	100,000.00
Stocks and Trading Fund	\$	36,580,000.00
	\$	927,486,000.00".

Made this 5th. day of Muharam, 1423 Hijriah corresponding to the 8th. day of March, 2003 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY
THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM